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370 N, Soochow Rd,,
Shanghai, 25 CJL}'
¥

- 18691
21 June 1947,

Mr, P.H, Ho,
Djrector=General,
CNRRA,

120 Foochow Road,
Shanghai .,

Dear Mr,Ho:

Mr,Charles H, Jordan, representative of the American Jewish Joint
Distribution Committee in Shanghai, has dnformed this office of
the difficulties he is having in retaining essential facilities for
displaced persons, I understand that he has also written to you,
on 16 June, regarding this problem,

While I fully realise that the housing problem in Shanghai is

serious, I would like to emphesize the fact that the European
refugees in Hongkew are still living in sub=standard lodgings, At
the conclusion of hostilities, when the JDC, UNRRA and CNRRA inaugu-
rated their post-war care for this group, my predecessor, Mr. Kizer,
visited Hongkew, and was appalled at the living conditions to which
this group was then subjected, Since that date, through the efforts
of the JDC, and with the assistance of CNRRA, housing has improved,
but the overcrowding is still very serious, and in general, conditions
are not as satisfactory as they should be,

At the present time, it would clearly constitute a very great hardship
to this group of refugees to require that the JDC give up the
querters in cuestion,

As you will recall, in the agreement entered into between Mr . Kizer and
Mr.Tsiang in January/February,}946, CNRRA sgreed to assist in improving
the housing conditions of European refugees, I am, therefore, writing
to you to urge that, following this agreement, CNRRA, do everything
possible to ensure that the Muniecipal Government does not force JDC

to vacate the premises under discussion.

Sin€erely yours,
Harlan Cleveland

Director
KRCGreene/DG China Office
clearance: Van Hyning
Logan

ce¥ Dir,Reading file; Van Hyning; Cope, JDC,Shanghaig
Shen Chen=-min,CNRRA, K Shanghai; Registry
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COPY

20 June 1947

7/

Mr. Robert Van Hyning
Director

Displaced Persons Division
U.N.R.R.A. China Office

Dear Mr. Van Hyning,

Concerning your request for continued relief to
displaced Eurcpeans in Tientsin, attached is a

copy of a lettdr received from Mr. K. H. Tung.

Director, CNRRA Tientsin Regional office.

Sincerely yours,

Shen Chen=-iin, Chief
Displaced Persons Division
CNHRA Bureau of Relief

Attachment



COPY

G/263

3 June 1947

Mr. P. H. Ho
Director General
CNRRA, Shanghai

Dear 8ir,

In compliance to your letter of May 21, 1947, regarding
direct relief to European displaceéd or destitute non-
displaced persons, 1 have given direction to officers
responsible for relief distribution not to discriminate
against any group, Chinese or foreign.

In this connection it might be pointed out that we
are so far from diseriminating against Europeans that
we are coften accused of favouritism towards them, as
the Eurcopean displaced or non-displaced persons are
the only recipients of regular monthly relief in this
region.

Yours sincerely,

K.- Ho Tung
Regional Director
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CABLE ADDRESS: JOINTCO SHANGHAI TELEPHONE: '
P. ©O. BOX 22317 ,WM

THE AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE, Inc.

-
FAR EASTERN OFFICE 3 .0 ‘/ .
320 SZECHUEN ROAD, sth FLOOR

CHARLES H. JORDAN
FAR EASTERN REPRESENTATIVE

Shanghai, June 10th, 1947,

Mr, Thomas P. Cope, Director
Repatriation Branch Office
Displaced Persons Division
UNRRA China Office

235 Nanking Road

Shanghai

Dear Tom:

In answer to your letter of May 10th, I am very
sorry to have to inform you that we have found no
suitable candidates for the opening at Dr., Root's
hospital at Wuchang. Thank you for bringing this
matter to our attention.

Very sincerely yours,

Ch 8 H. Jordan

CHJ:ri

HEAD OFFICE: 270 MADISON AVE., NEW YORK 16, N.Y., U. S. A.
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6 June 1947
JENORANDUN
TO H To P. COpe -~
FROW i  Margaret Fittontgﬁ;*syﬁ

SUBJECT :  Arrangements for lMedical Examination and
Innoculations etc., at the Shanghai Refugee Hospital.

A meeting was held yesterday with Mr. Bergman and Mr. Hansen

to complete arrangements for the above. Although the Out-
patient Department of the Hospital is usually closed on
Saturdays, Mr. Bergman has made arrangements for two physicians
and nurses to be in attendance throughout the day when it is
hoped that it will be possible to medical,examine, vaccinate
-and innoculate approximately 70 persons, on Sunday and each

day throughout the week, this work will continue and by the

end of the week it is hoped that the 400 odd Germans repatriates
will all have obtained the necessary.

Yellow booklets are being purchased from the Quarantine Service
and handed to Mr. Bergman.

For the completion of these, three J.D.C. clerks from this office
will be loaned on Saturday and two for the rest of the week.

The necessary notice for persons to report to the Outpatient
Dept. at the given time and date was inserted in the "Echo".

Medical report forms, which will be completed by the physician
in duplicate, according to your request, were mimeographed by
this office.



6 June 1947

BN

TO : T. P. Cope o
FROM :  lMargaret Fittonms«
SUBJECT i Smallpox Vaccine

I was unable to obtain any smallpox vaccine from the
UNRRA ledical Supply Office so I went along to the
Chinese Institute of Biological Research and purchased
the required quantity (sufficient for 400 persons) for
CNC$21,000.00. I also purchased the necessary instrument
for CNC$4,000.00; the money being from Petty Cash.
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[ FROM ¢+ lMargaret Fitton

SUBJECT : Arrangements for Medisal Examination and
Innoculations etc., at the Shanghai Refugee Hospital.

A meeting was held yesterday with Mr. Bergman and Mr. Hansen

%o camplete arrangements for the above. Although the Out-
patient Department of the Hospital is usually elosed on
Saturdays, Mr. Bergman has made arrangements for two physiocians
and nurses to be in attendance throughout the day when it is
hoped tha® it will be possible to medical examine, vascinate
and innoculate approximately 70 persons, on Sunday and each

day throughout the week, this work will continue and by the

end of the week it is hoped that the 400 odd Germans repatriates
will all have obtained the negessary.

e R e T, = oes S SR

[ Yellow booklets are being purchased from the Quarantine Service
and handed to Mr. Berguan.
l

For the completion of these, three J.D.C. clerks from this office
will be loaned on Saturday and two for the rest of the week.

The ne¢essary notiee for persons to report to the Outpatient
Dept. at the given time and date was inserted in the "Echo®.

Medical report forms, whieh will be completed by the physiecian

in duplicate, according to your request, were mimesographed by
this offige.
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TO i T. P. &p.

FROM : Margaret Fitton

SUBJECT : Sumallpox Vascine

I was unable to obtain any smallpox vaceine from the
UNRRA Medisal Supply Office so I went along to the
Chinese Institute of Bioclogical Research and purchased
the required quantity (sufficient for 400 persons) for
CNC$21,000.02. I also purchased the negessary instrument



Xr, Rovert Vanm Myning, ' e J
Direotor Displaseed Persoms Division, i T
aoFoR.R..&o. “ .}

Shanghai . -

Dear ¥r, Van Hyning, ' ,
I refer %0 your letter to Mr, Harold Lund, UNREA Chief Regional
Represemtative in Peiping, CONO-268, dsted 30 April, 1947, re-

rding relief by CNHRA to the destitute non-disp laced Euwropeans
n this region,

e are glad to inform you thet CNERA hes informed us on l:x ®
thet such rellef to nmon~displaced persons will be ® ntinued wp
tothe end of Jurc, 1947,

Thanking you for your cooperstion im this conneetion,

Sincerely yours,

V.3, Bazeos,
Tientein Representative,
Disploced Persons Division,

¢e, UNRRA, Pelping

VS BAZEOS/ts
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13 May 1947

MEACRANDOM

T0 H T P. (hp.

FROM :+ Margaret Fitton

SUBJECT 1+ GBORGIADIS Georg, Greek D.P. presently Shanghai

Refugee Hospita, Shanghai

Reference the attached, . Yannoulatos has been away sick,
hence the delay.

I talked to him to-day and he informed me that he has already
paid the bill amounting to GNC$2,202,000,00 for hospitalization
for Georgiadis, but does not think that they will be able to
continue paying the full amount as all the money has %o be
collested from Greek sub jeets in Shanghai who are themselves,
in most cases, without funds.

I suggested that he should write to Mr. Bergman of the Shanghai
Refugee Hospital asking him to ascept half fees for Georgiadis.
I will talk %o ifr. Bergman and get him to agree to this proposal.

| )
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'+« 235 Nemnking Foad
Shanghai

10 May 1947

Mr, C. Jordan

Aneriean Jewish Joiant Distribution Committee
320 Szechuen Road

Shanghai .

Dear Charlie:

A medieal missionary, former student and friend of wmy brother's in
Boston, Dr. Logan Roots, who was passing through Shanghai the other
day, approached me #ith regard to the followingi-

He is at presant, I helieve, Chief Mediecal Offieer of the Church
General Hospital at Wuchang (asross the Yangtsze river from dankow),
Hupeh. This is Bspiscopalian. He would shortly like %o find a doetor
for his staff who was a speeialist in almost any field of mediecine
properly trained and experiemced, and he ia prepared to offer a
permanent position, with housing, salary etc. to the proper person.

He asked me to @iseover whether there were not a displaced person who
would be interested and further suggested that I should interview anyone
who might present himself, forward his credentials etc. and put him in
touch with Dr. Roots for further mnegotiation.

I should further memtion that Dr, Roots was himself for a time ehief
regional Medieal 0fficer of the UNRRA Regional Offiee im Tientein, is

a highly trained and seientific surgeon, and a most sympathetic and
devoted person.

I would appreciate it if you would give this letter some sort of cireulation
amougst the medieal profession at the Shanghai Refugee Hospital, and send
me any persons interested. I have no doubt that the position might prove
a happy one for any one qualified +ho wants to remain permanently in China.

Sineerely yours,
TPCOPE/fs
ccs Dir.Read. Thonas Pym Cope
Logan Director
Registry Repatriation Branch Offige
File m— Displaced Persons Division

Original delivered by hand
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8 May 1947

MEMORANDUM

T0 t Te. P. Cope /

\#
éﬁ ,/) W
FROM : Margaret Fitton

SUBJECT : Complaints Against J.D.C. Administration Investigated.

With reference to my statement in the weekly report (week ending
1 May 1947) regarding two or three cases of complaints against
JeDeCs administration which I investigated, I append herewith
details of the cases in question.

l. BARUCH Jonas, German, Shanghai

Complained against nonesupport by J.D.C. On investigation I
found that the above named had been struck off the rolls by
J«DeCs for the following two reasons:

a. He, together with a man nemed GUTMAN, held the leasehold of a
house which they sold, unknown to the JeDeCe, for US$6,000,00
the money being shared between them. This meant that the J.D«C.
had to immediately find other accomodation for the tenants of
the house since several families were living there.

be. Also living in the house was Baruch's old father-in-law whom
he kicked out and for whom J.D.Ce. also had to find accomodation.

For these two reasons the J«.D.C. I believe, quite justly,refused to
give Baruch any further support; his wife and son, however, have
not been penalized for his actions, and are still receiving rations.
Baruch himself is allowed medical care since it is not the policy of
the JeDeCe to refuse medical aid under any circumstances.

KURT Johenn, Austrian, Shanghai

Mre Kurtz came to me complaining that the J«DsCe would not allow him
support, in spite of the fact he claims to be a displaced person and
was registered as such by the Austrian Association. The J.DeCe
refused to register him as a bona~fide displaced person because,
although he left Austria in 1933, he was unable to say for what reason
and also because during the war he put a notice up outside his room
"NO VISITORS ALLOWED" - GERMAN PROPERTY". He was therefore considered

by the J.DsC. to be pro-Nazi and not eligible to support.



Memorandum to Cope rage 2

Mrs. Aprill has also investigated his claim to eligibility and has
decided that until he can give proof of his claim to be a political
refugee, he is not to be regarded as a bona=fide displaced person.

He has not received any rations and keeps himself by peddling soap
and toilet articles. He did rececive a small quentity of flour from
the Salvation Army through Captain FPrice, GNRRA.

The other two cases mentioned in my report were complaints against
the J.D.C. for non-issue of blanketsi=

1., REISZ Dr. Markusz, Hungarian, Shanghai

Proceeding to Italy and requested one blanket each for himself
and family. I do not know why the JeDsCs refused him his
request, but on my investigating this case and finding him
eligible to receive three blankets in all, these were issued
to him by the J.D.Ce.

2., KALMANOWICZ Lucjan, Polish, Shanghai

rroceeding to Poland. He said that he had asked for two blankets
and that the J.D.Ce had refused him. On investigation, the J.D.C.

said that he had not made any request for blankets to their
knowledge. I asked him to repeat his request, and I understand
the required number of blankets have been issued to him.



9 May 1947

¥r. Alan E, ¥eBain

¥Yedical Department

International Relief Committes of China
1320 load Wsst

Shanghal, “hina

Dear Mr, MeBaing

This office iz most grateful to you for your halp in comnection
with the blood plasms which you have made available to the Shanghsl
Nefugee Rospital., "The hospital informe me that this is a mest
important centridmtion as it is abselutely unobtainable anywhers
else, '

Sincerely yours,

Themaa Pym Cope

Directer

iepatriation Pranch Office
Pisplaced Persens Division

ecs Dir, Hgad
PP Div
Torevd
legistry

TPCOPEmrt
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Mr. Thomas P. Cope, Director
Repatriation Branch Office
Displaced Persons Division
UNRRA

235 Nanking Poad

Shanghai

Dear Mr. Cope:

Thank you for your letter of 30th Aprii. I am pleased
to say that we have been able to donate for the Refugee
Hospital 16 tins of dessicated Plasma, each tin being
sufficient for an infusion of 250 ce, and also a supply
of sterile distilled water to go with same.

Migs Fitton called at my office this aftermoon and took
delivery of this supply in person, and received our formal
Packing Lists at the same time,

Yours sincerely,

il

Alan E. McBain
AEM/dm Supplies Officer

i
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8 May 1947
&5 5 , s
MEMORANDUM il Lo t’f/‘ Y A 1/: &4 ;‘/d.fi’- v
. L

TO H T. P. Cope

Qg/ﬁr
FROM i Margaret Fitton

SUBJECT i+  MOSESON & FAMILY, Palestinians, Tientsin - Shanghai.

The Moseson family arrived in Shanghai two days ago and are
at present staying with friends until accomodation is found
for them by the J.DeCe They are being take care of by the
JeD.Cs as regards food, clothing and onward passage. Unfor-
tunately, although the J.D.Cs had space booked on the S.S.
"CHAMPOLLION", they have had to cancel same as the family
arrived too late to be processed. Apparently the J.D.C. did
receive a cable through this office, regarding the arrival

of this family, but too late for them to make ready accomo-
dation etc.

Mr. Feder informed me that the Tientsin office makes rather
a habit of informing them of the arrival of persons too late

for them to be processed and get away on the ship for which
their passage has been booked.

It is understood that the Moseson family are coming here to-day
for further processing by this office.



e 335”1!!‘“
Shanghai

" | 29 April 1947

lr, Charles Jordan

American Joint Distribution Committee
320 Ssechuen Hoad, Room 506

Shanghal

Dear Charlies

This morning & ¥r, Cottlieb was taken suddenly ill in this office
In 18 minutes frem zy first
telephone call the ambulance arrived with the dector and nurses.

attentively.
Sincersly yours,
Thouas Pym Cope
Director
Sepatriation Branch Off
Lisplaced Persons Division
ccs Dir, Fead
File
Logan
Registry

oo Syt



235 Nanking Road
SHANGHAI

26th April 1947

/
Dear lr, Joel,

Tlease find below list of perscns eligible to free
bread rations- -

r. ¥rs. snd "ulf Prost, 241 Chaoufoong Road

Vrs. Raudsoo & son, 368/25 Route Vallon

Messrs Aunapuu, Soome and Sabrak, living at Salvation Army
7 Yang Terrace, Lane 4791, VeidaiVel Road.

¥re, Lydia Thorn, 142 Route Remi

No Italians are eligible I find aad if you remember you
promised to investigate Miron and family.

Vany thanks,

Yours sincerely,

Margaret Fitton

Displaced Persons Officer
¥r, Joel

Relief Department
A J.J.D.C.

119 WVayside Road
SIIANGHAY



25 April 1947

MEMORANDUM
&
0: E. J. logan, Deputy Director .
: Displaced Persons Division

MT: CNRRA Cash Relief

:_IRntemoe is your letter to Mr. K. Y. Li of 17th April.

This will confimm telephone conversation this morning., It
ip agreed that it is impractical to try to effect a meeting

‘between various groups of persons eligible to CNRRA cash

ylief with Mr., Li. They will be sent, through their leaders
« Lomas for the Esthonians and Mr, Fumigalli for the
Italians, and individually for the smaller groups) to Mr, Ii
and each one will be furmished with a letter stating their
eliyibiiity for the month in question. Copy of this letter,
as h:lacuued, is attached.

Further, in accordance with your directions, I am not contacting
Mr, 11 of CNRRA to advise him of the change in procedure.

“Thomas Pym Cope
Dimto:'ym
Repatriation Branch Office
Displaced Persons Division

N

Attachment -



. ,235 Nanking Hoad

Shanghai
7
20 dHuM I1 MAX CONCLEN
This is to certify that is a
bona-fide Displaced Person of nationality.

He is registered with this office and is eligible for UNRRA
assiztance.
Further, he is not eligible %o A.J.J.D.C. cash assistance

and consequently is eligible to ONRRA cash assistance for
the month of .

Thomas Pym Cope,

Director,

Repatriation Brench Office,
Displaced Persons Division.



Y vx.coPE

This is the copy for which you
asked yesterday. It was written
to Mr.Lee, not to Mr.Su.

I upderstand that you have a copy
of the list attached to that letter.

i
W Lo




370 N. Soochow Road
Shanghai

17 April 1947.
NC.15636

Mr. K. Y. Lee

Director, Relief Division
CNRRA Shanghai Regional Office
Astor House

SHANGHAT.

Dear Mr. Lee:

As per agreement in our conversation of 15 March 1947,
please find enclosed herewith a list of those Displaced
Persons who are eligible for CNRRA cash relief in
April.

It will be appreciated if you will notify us of -the
results of the meeting you are having with this group.

Sincerely yours,

E.J.Logan,Deputy Director
Displaced Persons Division
Encl.(1)
list of DPs

EJLogan/emv
cc: Dir.Read.

Logan
Registry

R =S



"E 19 april 1947

T Colenel ¥.H. Wells, Chief Inspector

Roem 185
FROX; E.J. Logan, Deputy Director

Displaced Perscuns Division, Hoom 226
SURJTECT: Displaced Persons in Tientsin snd Peiping -

Tligibility for UNRRA aid

Fellowing on your report of jl March concerning the sligibility fer

rations of certain displaced persons in it would be
appreciated if your representative in the Tiem aree
would investigate the persons in that area th a view

KRCOreene/gsw
ces Dir. Reading
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Vres Creta

ESTONIANS “

PROST August

" Else
3, " Rulf
RAUDSOO Selma
) . " Robert
TEINVALD Kuile

" (ehila)
SABRAK TErnest

AUNAPUU Bernhart
SOOME Welderman
KIRSCH
SEPMAN

‘HEBREW RELIEF SOCIETY

1. FOGEL
2, VIBOR

TALIANS

CONSENTINO Paola
CAROPRESI ILidia
CAROPRESI Vistorine
CHIARUGI Gabriella
CARACCIOLO Gerda
CARACCIOLO Giorgio
HOMICH Nineo

ROUMANIANS
1., MIRON Liviu

2 . wife)
Se . child)

SALVATION ARMY
1. THORN Lydia Maria

201 Hungjao Road

304/66 Route Cohen

241 Chaoufoong Road

368/25 Route Vallon
" " "

912/40 Rast Seward Road
7 Yang Terrsce,lane 4791

WeiHaiWei Road
NE n.ddfou

66/38 Route Lorton

357 Avenue de Roi Albert

Rations to go to
Italian Consulate

5:3/23 '%rl Rgad

142 Route Remi

TOTAL 29 persons
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8 March 1947

MEMORANDUM

TOs T. P, Cope

A
FROM: K, He O Greeﬁif!—é

SUBJECT: Minutes of Meeting of CNRRA-UNRRA Shanghai
Regional Offices on 20 February 1947

Attached hereto please find letter SIC0-988, 1 March 1947,
to Mr., Falconer from Mr, Nash enclosing a copy of Minutes
of Meeting of CNRRA-UNRRA Shaenghai Regional Offices on 20
February 1947.

After you have noted ssme will you kindly return to this
office,

Attachments
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UNITED NATIONS
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

Shanghai Regional Office
Astor House - Room 401
. 17 King Shan Lu,

In Reply Refer to: SHANGHAI, 1 March 1947
SIC0-988

Mr. Douglas P. Falconer,
Director, Bureau of Field Services,
UNRRA China Office.

Dear Mr. Falconer:

Relative to your representations to CNRRA Head Office regarding
CNRRA's responsibility for the relief of destitute foreigners
in the Shanghai Region (other than Displaced Persons), I enclose
herewith copy of Minutes of the Meeting of CNRRA-UNRRA Shanghai
regional offices with representatives of the Foreign Relief
Committee, held on February 20,

From these minutes you will note the enunciation of the practice
which CNRRA Shanghai Regional Office is to follow regarding the
character of its assistance after the time of clesure of UNRRA
Shanghai Regional Office.

I have also to inform you that CNRRA Shanghai Regional Office
has decided to discontinue the issue of cash assistance to the
existing recipients among the foreign destitutes, with effect
from March 31, and that this information has also been conveyed
to the representatives of these recipients,

Sincerely yours,
(Signed) E. T. Nash

Chief Regional Representative
Shanghai Regional Office.

Encl: cc Minutes.




MINUTES 0“ ”Hm MEETING OF CﬂRBu-UNRRn SHLNCGHAYT RUGIUNLL OFFICES
WIEEE : MITTEE TTiLD ON FEB.
gﬁﬁ]”ﬁ§47 ar '.50  ZYE )
Present:

CHNRR..

M, Jennings Wong (Chairman) Deputy Director

Mre. K.Ce Su
Ve Kals L1
H';rt Daniel Fu

UNRR..
Mr., Z.T. Nash
Capt. G.T'. Price

Seerctaries
Mro. J. Cheeseman
Miss alice Wu

UNRR&
CIIRRa

. -FORZIGN RELIEF COMMITTIE RIPRAESLE

Senior Secretary
Ghief, Relief Division
asst.

Chief, Rellef Division

Chief Regional Representative
Welfare Officer

TIVES:

AL

Mre B.L. Goqperl_Mra. Tlukina:

Ruseian Hospital

Rugsian Emigrant association

Charity Home for Man

Public Dining Room of Russian
Emigrant association

Russian Cathedral Church

St. Tichon's Orphanage

Russian Orthodox Church

Russign %gard Union

Mrs. L. nokourofi:

Home for aged Ladies

Mr, alez Golikoff: .
Rugeian Deaf & Dumb Society
Mr. M techeff:

Russisn Baptist Church

Mre M.V. Klueff:

Russian Evangelical Chureh
Mr. W.I. Zaharoff:

Russian Methodis® Chureh

Mr. Karallashrilly:

Rusgian Sevenfth Day adventist
Mis. ..1".‘.10 JOlmECthf'

Ruszian Women Hoshel

Mr. G.M, Baramidze:

Shanshai CGeorgian Association

Mr. 1. Mirou:

Rumanian Association

Mr. M.S. Henfuroffit

Turk=Tartar association

Mr. ZeI., Cvitaniec:

Yugoslovak Resident Association

Major ilells:
The Salvation Army

Mr.

=

B Kammerling:

Hebrew Relief Soeclety

Mr. I. Jacob:

Sephardic Jewish Committee
Mr. Vietor icuakalian°
LPmenian Associakhion
Mr, Hrdlicka:

Czechoglovak Resident aAssociation
Mr. Bob Marecek:
Czechoslovak Circle

Ir. 4. Lohmusg:?

Zztonian Society

Mr. P.C. HFajuno:

?ilipiuo association

Captain Vidal:
Wives of French Soldiers

Greek Benevolent Society
Mr, W.T. Parreg:
Hungarian aAssociation

&I‘. Ve KOD'De :

Latvian Society

Mr. Jede Zabulanis:
ILithuanian association
Mr. Georgianai:

Polisli Resident Associatlon
Mr. Giovaninni:

american assoclation
Father McGresgl:

Church of Christ the Ting
Mrs. Luecile C., Oliven:
King's Daughters' Society
Mr. Stebel:

Iftalian Center




Mr. Jenninegs Jonz, Deputy Dircchor of CNRR. Shanghai Rerionsal

0ffice,

addreagsed the meeting, statingt=

This is not the fTirst Hime that a meeting of this kind
has been called by CNRRs SRO, but it is thc first time

thet we have liad & complete reprecentation of all
Toreign relief groups znd, therefore, it sives me

_|

area
pleasure %o preside over this meetiung. We wis flist

to take this opportunity of thankinz you =1l ﬁar the
splendid services you have rendered in ensuring the
effective and impartial distribution of %iie relict

{—

supplieS‘Uhic CIRR.4~UNRR.: have been able to zive you.

Je would also like to gocknowledge the great help e
have received from UNRR: SRO, which has alirays acted
in an advisory capacity vhere Toreign destitutes
were conecerned, znd %to thauk Mr. Brnest Nash, Chief
Re@ional Representative, Tor Lis unfailing co-operi=
tion. In particular, we wish today tec pay ftribute
to Captain Price, UllRR.'s Regional Welfare Officer,
Tor the Tine work Le has donc. 4t thig point I
would like to remove o misconception whiclh seems %o
exist ou the point of some of the foreign deshitubzs.
I must emphasise that, whilst we have zladly aV‘iled
ourselves of UNRRa SRO's adviece, the full responsi
lity of cering for and ziving relief “upjllOS to
foreign destitute has zlways been CIRRS SRO's, and
will continue %o be until CNRRi SRO closes on Masy 3l.
Only Buropean Digplaced Persons have been cared for
independently by UNRRs China Office. Qur relief.
work for the foreign ncbdv oP Shanghai began in
October 1945 and up to date we lave distributed %o
& total of 42 institutions ;nd 3003 persons the
following supplics:-

1. Food Ze Clothing
Qe Fobd 40,265 bags 2. Used glothiing 851
be. Ratious 146 4354 cases & 18,564
6. Milk 168,714 tins b. Used gliocs 399
d. Migscellaneous 64,641 cuses ‘Blankcts 2,115

d. Cotton oloth 4%7

: ¢
43 you probably know, The post-war progroms of UNRRL-

are of limifted duration. In Culﬂ&, the relief prosr

has now run most of 1ts eourse and, with the zradusl
cxhaustion o’ the CLina prosram's fund and supplics,
it has become necessary to plan for the progsressive
closure of regional offices. The Heod Offices of
UKRR# CNRRs have decided that the relief prosrzm in

bls.
pOS.
pkg

pos
po~

aId

hanghei will be one of the Tlrst to ceasct UlxRy SRO
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closine on March 31, %o be followed by the closure

off CI{IRR: SRO on May 31. The purpose of thig meeting,

therefore, is %o inform you of this and to advise you
o’ the measures, concerning forcign destitutes, for
the carrying on of the program until May 3l. ot
this moment, the SROs do not yet know what asencies
for relief = national or loecsl, official or privete
will ke subscequently ostjblishcd. However, we arc
sure that whatever agencioes may be set up, the com-
munity itself will wish volun+:rily tc assume sone
part of the rcspousibility of continuing rclief %o
the Chincse and foreiem destitutes in thig city. I
shall now call upon Mr. K.Y« Li, Chief of the Rslief

Division, CNRR4 5SRO, %o acqunin®t you with the measures
which it is propouud to %ake in this regard. I frust

vou will continue %o ,zive thie excellent co-oper=tion
which you have given in the paste.

W wish to be quite frank withh you and to tell you
in a few simple words what your position will be
after larch 51 up to whiek date we believe that our
food dis*r1bu+ion will permi® you %o carry on the
typce and standards of meals you now furnigh your in=-
dividual recipienta, The present number of your
recipients nust be regarded as the maximum and must
on no acecount be increasede. Therefar e, you should
not add the names of any new applicants. Our food
issues -to you, so long as we are in a position %o
make them, will be on the basis of +Le preu5n+ Lo
gistered number of rccipients and w hall permit uo
increase of that number. I is up +o you if you
wigh %o meke any changes in the persons receiving the
supplice riven to you, but I repeat that you must not
send to us for con31dﬂr¢+ion any new names which a

not at present listed as reeiptonts. Sinec we do not

know the ‘amounts or the ftTypes of the food *Hhat will
be allocated to us and which we can mske avallable
to you after March 31, we can =ive no assurance that
after that date vou will be in =& position %o furnisgh
to your rcecipients the same types and gquantities of

meals as you arc ah present providing fo them. How-

cver, we expect to rececive such allocationsg as will
enable ug between March 31 gnd May 31 to rive you e
sufficient foodstuffs, empecially flour, ac to meet
the basic need of furnighing to your recipicnts a :
sufficicney of food. That is the position up to May
31, vken botl UNRR. and CNRR4L Regional Offices. in

Sh&nqﬂ&l will have been finglly closcd. Te are unable
to give you any assuranceg that after May 31 UNRB:/CNRRu

foodgtuffs will be availsable to yol. «f the moment
we liave hod no instructions from our Head 0fficcs as
to what organization for your rcliev, if any, will

—




Mr. Jlong:

CeptePrice

Mr. Zabul-
anlg

F'ﬂ J.x I’
MeGr=gl:

paticnce and I wish Ho siye & Wery .

sucocced to the UNRR./CNRR. organization. You may
be cprtain, however, that on our part we will do
cvery tug we can Lo sce that CN?R#/GYRR“ supplics
available aftcr May 31 arc furnished to you. Tou
mayv also, of course, rely upon us to recommend %o
any rclief organization irhiell succeeds, %o ug that
they continue extending assisiancc to youe.

48 T just s2id, we regrel very much the aonav+uru

of Captain Pricc. He is a good 0ld chap who hs

been with us over 15 months :nd is now goinz %o le&vc
us Very soof. e migh% call upon him Tor a Tew
words of farcivell.

Ladics and centlemen, when we vere %halking of ezlling

this meeting no mention wes madé about my Spasking /

and I am quite unpreparcd. However, therc is one
thinz T should like %o says: ,this 10L of locking sfiter
the people here 1s something we could not wave done
writhout your co-opcration cnd help. It iz absolutely
necesgary for on organization 1ike UMRH. 6 liave :
asgistaonce to make it work properly. 4ll your orghaal-
zations liave bound themselves boretlier and orked o
Lelp us =ct this job done. Think how expcngive and
what an amount® of maclLinery would have been reguivad
without your voluntary scrviccs. That is the thing
I wisk to thsunk you for very much, Tor cnablinz us to
make a iood job of it. I've been in reliel wrk for
15 years: now sznd I have enjoyed the work here. It
is with regret that I zo but I liope that conditions
will never be such as to reguire. someone like ne aoalle
I wonld sey "egoodbye™ as I am going in & couple
wecks' time.

48 a sort of farewell party to Capt. Price we have
prepared some refresiments for the occasion, bub
before scrving #them I would likc %o hear iT :zuny of
vou have anything to say on bcialf of the zroups.

to express our decs +u3nhu ,n& appr ciation %o
Capt. Pricc Tor what lic has douc during tlc »asth vz
for us. If it had not besn Tor his valuable hUTﬂ
many reisners would be in g mucli viorse shole ++hn
they arg novwe I wish hin God-speed on his depsriure
for the Unitecd States and blessings from many of our
negdra.

On behzslf of the 7
S

There is not much more I can sayve e Liave sll bene=

fitted by Caph. Price's roncrosity and kindness and
l g0 hig paticnce, I have never yet seen hin in an
unplessant mood. We all appre g%§+§. A :

of %hanls for his Lelp durins H.ig rali
e lope to see lim baell in auy capacitye
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Capte+Price I told you I was not very good at spcech=-malkinzs and

Mr. Nagh:

one of the reasouns ig thet I was born in Wales, brought
up in 3nglsnd and therefore troubled with "after-
thoughts.™ Thie afterthought is this: You have all
been ssying whaet a grand -fellow I am, but remember I
could hgve done notihing without the organization I

was working for = CIlRR.. Mr. Wong, Mr. Li and Mr. Fu
have all been most co-operitive and nsver turned down
any of my suszgestions, and that is something I do not
want %o miss saying.

I just waat to say onc thinzg. to interpret more offi-
¢cially what Capt. Pricc has just now made clear.

While appreciating very niuch all the culosies of

UIRR.i's serviccs which we have heard, I do wsnt fo

gay and mgke it very elear that this program of relief

for %the forcign destitute Ling been cssentially a pard

of the China program. It has been part of the pro-
gram representine that CNRRu, as the relief ascney

of thic Chincsc Covernmment has, of ifts ovm Trec will,
dceided %o earry out for 'the foreign destituies i?//

Shan~hai. You must understand that CIIRA. Head O0ffice
hag zllocafed o CNRRi SRO only a ecrtain amount of
supplics. These supplies arce not in any way ca

marked for any particular scetion of thc communitfyre

Thercfore, the decision that certain of #these supplics
be used Tor the non-Chincse is a decigion mudc csscn=- =
tially by CNRR.~by Mr. %ong with the advice of our : ¥

UNRRa Welfare Division and with the co-operative advice -

of Czpt. Price. I tell you this also with the pur-

posc of rcassuring you. With the coming turnover of
cspongibility on Merch 31, from UNRR. %o CIRR. there

will be no break in the continuity. Until the end

of May there will be a continuous progr.m of relief

for you. Until that date, I can assurc you %that

CNRB.. #1ill be just &s exerciged to engurec thot a fair

share, and even more than & fair sharc off supplics

is wllocated to the Torcign needy, who have always

been finally a respongibility of the Chinese Government

and thus of i#s rclicf agency, CNRR.. Subjcet only

to the limitations of supplics alloc.ted Ly itg Lead

offiece, you may Dbe sure that CIRR. Rezional 0fTice

will be doing cqually as much for you as it has done

cver sinece October 19435, I am confident thet ydur

interests will be looked after snd increzsing con= .

centration be given them during these lagt few mounths .

and that, to the begt of thelr ability and %o the

extent of tlie supplieg, your intercets will be oue

of the Tirst concerns of CNRR. Shaughal Reglonal 0fficc.

oy
.

« s
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I waut to thank Mr. Nasl for tle fine Lribute ho Las
pald to the irorlkk of CHRRL Shanchicd Rc”ional OfTicc.
In cxheusion of wihat Mr,., Nash hag just explained, we,
in CNRRu, arc of'ten critfticised by the Chlnbﬂg comwuliﬁv
for not issuing to them the same uupp71’“ ng we' issue

G

to the Torcien community. We offten read in %he Qhigege

newspapoers sustencnis of Hkis tiud. However, W& ovgre
come tids diffienlty by explaining to the Chlnuoﬁ aon-
munity: shat Westerners who live in- Shanghal are used

to a higher standard of living, and thercforc the
supplies lssucd to the forcizn commmuity arc naturally
greader. snotlhicr complaint is that we do 1ot lseuc
all the relief supplies that the UNRHR. progran has
brought to the port of Shangini. I would explain

tha? vhen & =sjipment of UNRR. cargo comes to a Shansliai

wharf, we are not the oncs o unload it. We have

our HIcad Officec, whiech reeecives all the UlRR.. supplicg
arriving in Shaughal, e, in CiHIRR. Shanzhai Rezional

“0ffice have to reguest our Head Office to.gzive an

alloci%ion for distribution to the comminity of
SL.anghai. Phereforc, we somciinmes get ouly 4

limited quantity of supplies. Our Head O0ffice HLas

15 rcepional offices to look after - Shanghal beiaz
only one of them. We wish we could get more to lmsue
to the¢ needy Chincsec and foreign zroups, bubt we mugt
relatc what Wre give to you to the overall necdse In
conciusion, I vany 0 assure you that wwe ghall do
evervithin- possible %o help you before the closure

of’ our 0ffice. If you are in difficultics, ploege
do not hegitate to ring up my office - eitlier nmvseld
or otlicys 1n cliarge, such as Mr. Li or Mr. Fu. Lew
us help .you to golve your difficulties. Meetines of
this Rind will ke ezllesd from %time %o %ime to lielp
solve crour difficultics. .

- -

tin- declared closed.




235 Nanking Road
. /
. I 7 March 1947
/ ) -'
E Mr. Joel | 1 |
Joint Distribution Committee |
F 66 Alcock Road ?,
W‘ Shanghai \
!; Dear Mr. Joel:

Would you be good enough to let Mr. Levering, or any other member
of the Friends Ambulance Unit, which he may send, investigate ; -
the clothing at Ward Road gnd in your godown which you are not

going to be able t uuforyoqrdittrﬂntimmﬂonghu

Irererparticulnriytothnrqp,thsoldmmmtham
ofmlltiui.
!

$incerely,

Thamas Pym Cope

j Director

/ | Repatriation Branch Of:t‘iq.
Displaced Persons Division
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L, February 1947

MEMORANDUM

T0: “ K.R+C. CGreene
Displaced Persons Division

SUBJECT: Letter from Jewish Community Manile
to J«DeCse and their Answer,

It is requested you answer basic communication.

Thomas Pym Cope

Director

Repatriation Branch Office
Displaced Persons Division

Attachments: 2

Zam,, W‘éeﬁ'ﬁow Ml
élﬁz:éh¢44uia92; .uéhZZZMI

At ,
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THE AMERIC/ JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION CC UITTEE, Inc. )
FAR EASTERN OFFICE -
137 PEKING ROAD, 2ND FLOOR, SHANGHAI

CHARLES H. JORDAN - : S Tures
FAR EASTERN REPRESENTATIVE January 3lst, 1947 HONE: 14955

Mr., Thomas Pym Cqpe, Director
Repatriation Branch Office
UNERA China Office

235 hunk1ng Road

Oﬂt‘ﬂ&'f'L 1

’
Dear Ilr. Ccpe:

Enclosed please find a letter from the Jewish Community
Manila dated January Znd and our answer.

Very Jlnccrel yours,

(sl /}w A

ff‘Hs. TES HY JORDAN



UNITED NATIONS 3
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

Shanghai Regional Office
Astor House - Room 401
+ . 17 King Shan Lu.

In Reply Hefer to: SHANGHAI, 1 March 1947
SI1C0=-988

Mr. Douglas P. Falconer

Director, Bureau of Fieid Services,
UNRRA China Office.

Dear Mr. Falconer:

Kelative to your representations to CNRRA Head Office regarding

CNERA's responsibility for the relief of destitute foreigners

in the Shanghai Region (other than Displaced Persons), I enclose
herewith copy of Minutes of the Meeting of CNRRA-UNRRA Shanghai

regional offices with representatives of the Foreign Relief
Committee, held on February 20,

From these minutes you will note the enunciation of the practice
which CNERA Shanghai Regional Office is to follow regarding the
character of its assistance after the time of closure of UNRRA
Shanghai Regional Office.

I have also to inform you that CNRRA Shanghai Regional Office
has decided to discontinue the issue of cash assistance to the
existing recipients among the foreign destitutes, with effect
from March 31, and that this information has also been conveyed
to the representatives of these recipients.

Sincerely yours,
(5igned) E. T. Nash

Chief Regional Hepresentative
Shanghai Regional Office.

Encl: ce Minutes.




AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

66 AL COCX ROED

- —— S —— —— -

FPoodstuff-Distribution for the second h a 1 f of Janusry 47

PULL-RATIONS welucder loo du.ﬂr;!.,c 9,278 pers

/¢ ”l/\i}lﬁ-z Zov - i
46 v

. ST

1/3 RATIONS:

e
ADDITIONAL M 1 L K DISTRIBUTION: l
aged people: ( over 65 years): 730 persons ‘ f
i
s i ¢ k persons: 43 "
DIABETES: 28 "
T, B. Cases: 250 "
Bxpectent snd nursing mothers: 24 .
Children: up to 16 years of age: 909 o 1,984 pers.
: th -
Shanghsai, January 24 1947 ) ,
/ -4
JO:JA. i fa y
A / |
Ml |
/ A
) 4
Ll._a'-“f
q e,
- f
Jo -~ ST 4
| o 4 I g i:{# f / ‘-'—_‘-I
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235 Nanking Road
Wi Shanghai

4 23 January 1947

kre. Charles Jordan
American Jewish Joint
Distribution Cemmittee
137 Peking Road
Shanghai

Jear Charlie: -

As agreed upon in exchange of letters between you and the China
Oifice on or about the 1l0th of December, general distributions

of clothing were held up pending receipt of further supplies and
all stocks available at that time were frozen for issue to persons
being repatriated or resettled,

With the receipt now of some 800 bales of Australian contributed
clothing it is felt by this office and the China office that a
general distribution should be made to the community as soon as
possible, in accordance with your usual practices of case investi-
gation of need,

However, since the nature of the clothing received appears from
the sampling made to be so very poor, it is felt that a reserve
for rozatriation and resettlement should be held, consisting of
those items which are in good enough condition and which would

be most useful in countries of repatriation and resettlement,

And further, that when and as the new bales are opened the better
clothing (particularly overcoats, men's suits, women's dresses)
should be put into the reserve and the less good items now in the
reserve should be released as soon as it is brought up to the
totals below,

From the Amtricanikruy military clothing, you are requested to
reserve the following:

(1) 600 unlined military woolen trousers. (These are army
U.De dyed green). ia there 1s no use in reserving too
many of the small sises this figure may have to be
considerably reduced, You sho reserve all large
sizes that you have and aim at a normal assortment of
sizes up to the 600 total., Any excess of small sizes
may be distributed in NHongkew.

(2) 600 of the 2 ned trousers. Same note., Any

eficiency in item 1 sho e made up by an excess
of item 2,

(3) 721 leather flying jackets and raincoats.




PR R OB R e SR S
kr. Charles Jordan, <3 January 1947 rage 2.

(&) 1,200 khaki shirts.
<

(5) ' , Or such portions of

. sults of men's erwear as are available, in
assorted sizes., See note under item 1, furth-r,
if possible, this reserve should be brought up to
the/figure mentioned from the new receipts of
Australian clothing,

(6) £00 ecaps, fur lined.
From the recently received Australian clothing:-

Women's clothing.

(7) All overcoats found up to ©00,.
(8) 1 's dr e Only those in good condition
0 € rese . -

Men's clothing.
(9) 600 overcoats. Only the best should be reserved,
(10) €00 suit jackets., Only the best should be reserved,

(11) 600 men's trousers. Only the best should be reserved.

This would, I believe, allow us to be certain of taking care
of 1200 men and 600 women, which on the theory that of
the repatriation and resettlement cases would be all that
would need clothing, should take care of all repatriation and
resettlement cases expected during the next 5 or € months,

I also heartily endorse Mr, Joel's suggestion that, if possible,
two distribution rooms be created, the one for the repatriation
and resettlement cases and the otﬁer for general Hongkew
community distributions, This would have the advantage of
preventing those persons who were remaining behind from seeing
the better clothing available to those who were going away,

and would make a clear separation of the stocks,

I have also suggested to Mr, Joel that he make another
reserve of 500 of the 3,000 rubberiged kas, or lumber jacks,
as you call them, and of the 285 non-rubberigzed and 363
rubberized overalls which are at present in the military
elothigg,’for the JoDsCe workers. Not only is this clothing
particularly suitable for persons working on trucks and as *
guards, etc., but also it is in the nature of a uniform for
them,




Er, Charles Jordan, 23 January 1947 Page 3.

While two of the figpres are slightly altered from what I
gave Mr, Joel over thé telephone they daz before yesterda ;K

I believe he is in general eement with me corfcerning ls
reserve, We are certainly all in agreement that community
distribution should start as soon as ever possible, I
believe Nr. Joel intends using your new godown for the
unpacking und sorting, Ve await word from you as to where
you want the clothing delivered and in what amounts,

Sincerely,

Thomas Pym Gope .

Director

Repatriation Branch Cffice
Displaced Perscns Division

¢e: Dir. Read

rite/

Registry - 2
TPCOPE :mrt
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CLOTHING-DISTRIBUTIO
548 WARD ROAD ' fhanghai, 2o. Jaenner 1947,

Von den von drr UNRRA am 9.1. bzw. 13.1. 1947 gelieferten
76 Ballen BekleidungsgegPmstarnde wurden bisher 46 auggepack
Dirse enthiclten: =

DAMFY & KIND™R ARTIETL. - HFRRTE ARTIX L.

GO Nb e me s wminacnmnan L et R e e S o i
Maentel Al v Lt ferPﬁ 1056
Jacken 69 : " rot s B4
Warsche 1315 Hoeen Yot 239
Pullover 193 ; Maecntel rot ' 41 ‘
Kleider o 1645 lcoo gacgo 1240 Eeo
Guertel " Ho'sen 700 Geo
Pelzkra en ) Maentel 285 v*
Pelziascken 6\ Iumberjacks g
Schuerzen - 41 ' Westen 679
Blusen 833 Mor_ enroccke 68
Rcecke 2865 T‘"llml er _67%
ILiticiken 2 Shewle 136
Slaks 7 Kaipen 207
Morgenroecke 38 ’ Waesche 809
Srielhosen So Struempfe 675
Handascimnhe 12 Binder 87

" Hosentraegex 6 )
Kragen . 39
AnzZucgze 25
Handschuhe 8
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f Roe Tt-v ratadt LW aclindbonrs et oy | !
‘Restbestaende von den a‘f' 'ﬁia en. J 4
Artikel: Nenge: Abmerkung: '{

Hoeen 5.138 1.998 ¥arine fuer Burachen
443 Commer-Rrec chee J
5 ¥ 870 ungefuetterte Wilitaer l.. .
2.09? gefuetterte C,.m:. o
Jacken 721 “631 ' u, 3/4 Pliegerjacken
v 66 Regen jacken
24 dito -
?uberg -
tofr 516
Tumberiack
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235 Nanking Road,
e Shanghai .

19 December 1946.

The American Joint Distribution Committee,
137 Peking Foead,
Shanghai.

Attention:Mr, Joel

Dear Sirs,

This confirms conversation of some ‘days ago and will

be your authority to issue the 400 "Lumberjacks", from
your 3,747 in stock and 400 "Overalls" (not lined) from
your stock of 677 to J.D.C. workers in the Hongkew
communi ty whose duties require the issue,.

The remainder of the clothing in your stocks reported in
your inventory made after opening all the bales is still
frozen, except as may be required for issue to repatriates
and resettlement cases,

Sincerely yours,

~ Thomas Fym Cope
Director
Repatriation Branch Office
Displaced Persons Division

ce: Dir.'s Reading File
Saper
Registry - 2
File .~

Original delivered by hand.
TFCOPE/em.
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t. 2.492 gefnottorte errenhosen, meistens kleine Groessen
i 756 HerremSt‘sﬁwun Faraplos +  Eorace cloged '
3, 1,995 Marinehosen fuer Burschen ka.«.r by w dwr
\/ ) 59 larine-Saccos lvwef fiaan, PJ-M
‘/ 5. 137 Stofi-Joppen wwet Skards
j[ﬁu 698 gefuetterte Jacken
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a, 20 Pliegerjacken mit Pelz
to 375 Overalls Saceple fiwsdl
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\/ i, 1.318 Fliegerkappen und MNuetzen
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Iy-_ 99 Pullover fuer Herren
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( V.-nt 629 Tarnhosen fuer Maedchen

Unterkleidung fuer Winter:
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Zp 217 Ensben-Unterhemden
zd. 473 Herren-Unterhemden
12 84 Herren-Unterhosen
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Aufstelluns ueber defekte Taesche,
welche nicht fuer regulaere Ausgabe
geeignet erscheint :

Herrenunterhenden (Winter)
Herrenunterhenden (Somuer)
Herrengchluepfer
Herrenunterhosen

' Paar Herrensocken
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Please di&rfsard our letter to tlfa JDC of 6th inst.
Attached letter imxtmx has been sent instead. Please
attach the Memorandum fram our letter of the 6th to

/this one of the Tth.  Thank you. 714
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235 Nanking Road ~—

Shanghai A

’ L, January 1947

Mr., Charles Jordan
American Jewish Joint
Distribution Committee

1 Peking Road
Sgg;ghai N

Dear Charlie:

I wish to inform you that the following persons have
been employed by UNIlA:

Date of

Hame Employment Salary

Martin Grunberg 22 Dec. 1946 §553,000CNC per mo,
Peter holf Salinger 18 = ” 553,000 = w =
Werner Kosterlits 22 . 499,000 * ®* w
Kurt lLoewenberg 2 ° . 499,000 * = w
Custav Joseph Lehmann iz @ . 499,000 " ¢ "
werner Fritz Frankenstein 12 " " L99,000 ® &« ®

#ill you therefore kindly remove the above names from x
your relief roles,

Sincerely yours,

Thomas F?i Eapc
Director

Repatriation Branch Office
ce: Dir, Read Displaced Persons Division

Saper o
Reglst -2
File

TPCOPE:mrt
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2 January 1947

MEMORAND UM

TO: T. P. Cope

FROM: 5. 7. Ben

SUBJECT: Employment of Mr. Martin GRUNBERG (Turkish DP)

There follows a copy of memorandum we received from Mr, Solana:

This is to inform you that Mr. Martin CRUNBERG has been #%&2¢0
employed as Clerk in the Communications and Registry, at 543,022
Grade 5, Rating B, effective 22 December 1946,

Mr, GRUNEERG is registered with the Repatriation Office,
Nanking Road, UNRRA, but his name is not included in the
list recently received from your office,

I am sure that Mr. GRUNBERG's services are welcomed and
that his services will be utilized to good advantage of
the Administration,

Kindly remove Nr, GRUNBERG's name from your relief roles,



2 January 1947

MEMORANDUM

TO: T. P, Cope

FROM: E. JNEogan

SUBJECT: Employment of Nr, Peter Rolf SALINGER (Cerman DP)

We received the following memorandum from Mr,. Solsna:

This is to inform you that Mr, Peter Rolf SALINGER
has been employed as an Agsistent Equipment Operator
in C,EM, at Grade 5, $583,000 per month effective
182 December 1946, :

Mr, SALINGER is registered with the Repatriation
Branch 0ffice, Nanking Road, UNRRA, but his name is
not included in the list recently received from your
office,

I em sure that Mr, SALINGER's services are welcomed
and that his services will be utilized to good ad-
vantage of the Administration,

Kindly remove Mr. SALINGER's name from your relief roles,



2 Jamary 1947

NEMORANDUM

TOs T. P, Cope

FROM: E, J. Lo :

SUBJECT: Employment of Mr, Werner KOSTERLITZ (German DP)

This is to inform you that Mr., Werner KOSTERLITZ has been employed
as Guard in the Administrative Services, at Grade 2, $499,000 per
month effective 22 December 1946,

Will you therefore kindly remove Mr, KOSTERLITZ's name from your
relief roles,



2 January 1947

VEMORANDUM

TOs T, P, Cope

FROM: o, Log@

SUBJECT: Employment of Mr, Kurt LOEWEMBERG (German DP)

This is to inform you that Mr., Kurt LOEWENBERG has been employed
as guard in the Administrative Services, at Grade 2, $499,000
per month effective 22 December 1946,

Kindly remove Mr. LOEWENBERG's name from your relief roles,
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17 December 1946
/
VEMORAND UM
TO: T. P. Cope
7
FROM: E. I, Logapf
SUBJECT's Employment of a DP

¥r, Gustav Joseph LEHMANN

Please be informed that Mr. Gustav Joseph LEHMANN has
been employed as Guard, in the /Administrative Services,
at Grade 2, $499,000 per month e

T

fective 12 Tecember.

1l you please remove lMr, LEHMANN's name from your re=




.
17 December 1946
4
EMORANDUL
TOs T. P, Cope

Z)
FROMs B, J. Logan =

SUBJECT Employment of a DP
Mr, Werner Fritz FRA

Pleace be advised that Vr, Werner Fritz FRANKENSTEIN has
been employed as Guard, in the /dministrative Cfervices, at

99,000 per month effective 12 December 1946,

£

Grade 2, %4

Will you thersfore kindly remove kr. FRANKENSTEIN's name
from your relief roles?




